

Nos. 14-16942, 14-16943, 14-16944, 14-17047, 14-17048, 14-17185

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Appellee,

and

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Appellees,

v.

GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

FREEPORT MINERALS CORPORATION
Defendant-Appellant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
District Court Nos. 4:31-cv-59-TUC-SRB, 4:31-cv-61-TUC-SRB*

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT
FREEPORT MINERALS CORPORATION**

Sean T. Hood
Rhett Billingsley
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
602-916-5000
shood@fclaw.com
rbillingsley@fclaw.com

*Attorneys for Freeport Minerals
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
A. There Was No Intent to Abandon Water Rights	1
B. Freeport Met its <i>Prima Facie</i> Burden to Show No Injury	2
C. The District Court Erred in Not Allowing Freeport to Amend its Applications	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FREEPORT NEVER INTENDED TO ABANDON 1.4 ACRES OF DECREED RIGHTS IN CONNECTION WITH SEVER PARCEL 147.....	5
A. There Was No Evidence of Nonuse of Water Prior to 1997	5
B. Freeport Did Much More than Pay Taxes and Assessments	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT FREEPORT DID NOT MEET ITS <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> BURDEN TO SHOW NO INJURY TO THE TRIBE’S WATER RIGHTS.....	12
A. Freeport’s Evidence Was More Than Sufficient to Meet Its Initial <i>Prima Facie</i> Burden of No Injury	12
B. Objectors Inappropriately Attempt to Expand Freeport’s Burden in a Manner that is Inconsistent with the Change in Use Rule.....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED FREEPORT’S MOTION TO AMEND ITS APPLICATIONS TO CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. The Objectors Tacitly Acknowledge the Legal Principles That Demonstrate That the District Court Abused Its Discretion	19
B. Freeport Appropriately Moved to Amend Its Applications to Conform to the Evidence.....	20
C. Because the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Apply to The Globe Equity 61 Proceedings, The District Court Abused its Discretion in Refusing to Evaluate Freeport’s Rule 15 Motion	21
D. Because The Objectors Failed to Demonstrate Any Prejudice, The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Not Allowing Freeport to Amend Its Applications to Conform to the Evidence	23
E. The Objectors’ Purported Concern about Appropriate Notice to Other Decreed Parties Is a Red Herring.....	26
F. There Is No Alternative Ground for Affirming the District Court’s Refusal to Permit Amendment.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>City of Glendale v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 126 Ariz. 118, 613 P.2d 278 (1980)	13
<i>Davis v. Agua Sierra Res., L.L.C.</i> , 220 Ariz. 108, 203 P.3d 506 (2009)	17
<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227 (1962)).....	19
<i>Galindo v. Stody Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19, 29
<i>Gila Water Co. v. Green</i> , 27 Ariz. 318, 232 P. 1016 (1925)	5
<i>Hodgson v. Colonnades, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 42 (5th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Hum v. Retirement Fund Trust of Plumbing, Heating and Piping Industry of Southern California</i> , 648 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Kuhn v. C.A.B.</i> , 183 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	25
<i>Landers v. Joerger</i> , 15 Ariz. 480, 140 P. 209 (1914).....	10
<i>Nielson v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 272, 276 (8th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Stiles v. Gove</i> , 345 F.2d 991, 994 (9th Cir. 1965)	19
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	18

<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co. (“Alpine II”),</i> 878 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1989)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co. (“Alpine V”),</i> 291 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co. (“Alpine VI”),</i> 340 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co. (“Alpine VII”),</i> 510 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist. (“GVID V”),</i> 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.,</i> 920 F. Supp. 1444 (9 th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.,</i> 804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992)	5, 9, 10, 26
<i>United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,</i> 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,</i> 309 F.Supp.2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. Park,</i> 421 U.S. 658, 95 S.Ct. 1903 (1975).....	14
<i>Zannaras v. Bagdad Copper Corp.,</i> 260 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1958)	14

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	30
Ariz. Const. art. II, §§ 4, 13	30
A.R.S. § 45-172.....	26

RULES & REGULATIONS

Fed.R.Civ.P. 1 21

Fed.R.Civ.P. 7(a)..... 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15 *Passim*

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)(2)..... 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(b)(1)..... 23, 24, 25

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 13

James B. Thayer, *Presumptions and the Law of Evidence*,
3 Harv. L. Rev. 141, 142 (1889)..... 13
